

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street. 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Received a report and recommendations from the Ad Hoc Committee of the Board of Supervisors on moving the Office of Employment Training (OET) programs to the Social Services Department;
- b. Authorized the County Administrative Office to reduce the position count in the Office of Employment and Training by 8, as detailed below;
- c. Authorized the issuance of layoff notices to impacted employees no sooner than September 8, 2017;
- d. Directed the Human Resources Department to provide in-placement and out-placement services;
- e. Authorized budgetary adjustments in Fund 007, Budget Unit 8261 Office of Employment and Training as detailed below (4/5ths vote required); and,
- f. Directed the County Administrative Office to work with the Economic Development and the Department of Social Services to transfer oversight of the Office for Employment Training to the Department of Social Services upon completion of balancing budget measures and to return with structural and administrative actions by December 1, 2017.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of August 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Parker and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Salinas

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting August 29, 2017.

Dated: October 4, 2017

File ID: 17-0900

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy